
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2017, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2017 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  ICT STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 16)

To recommend to the Council that a proposed new ICT Strategy, to cover the next 
12 to 18 months, be approved.

5.  COMMUNITY GRANTS (Pages 17 - 32)

To consider the recommendations of the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
with respect to the payment of Community Grants.

6.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 2017/18 (Pages 
33 - 50)

To consider the Medium Term Financial Plan and budget for 2017/18 and to 
recommend them to the Council for adoption.

7.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2017/18 (Pages 51 - 58)

To consider the Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Public Sector 
Capital Expenditure Programme and to recommend them to the Council for 
adoption.

8.  SOUTH EAST EMPLOYERS ORGANISATION - OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENT 
To appoint Cllr J D Heron to replace Cllr Wise as one of this Council’s 
representatives on the South East Employers’ Organisation.

All other representatives and reserves remain unaltered.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs S V Beeton
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
B Rickman (Chairman)



1 | I C T  S t r a t e g y
V 2 0 / 11 Jan 2017

CABINET: 1 FEBRUARY 2017 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE AND
EFFICIENCY

ICT STRATEGY 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out and seek agreement to the proposed new ICT 
Strategy for the next twelve to eighteen months.  

2. ICT STRATEGY

2.1 It is proposed to keep this ICT strategy’s time window to twelve to eighteen months to ensure 
a level of agility with regard to the future that has been lacking in this Council’s approach to 
ICT in the past.  

There are two compelling reasons for taking this approach:

 Uncertainties with regard to the future requirements for ICT at this Council.  For 
example, the evolving Digital strategy and degree of ‘channel shift’ we may wish to 
enable through technology.

 As we are all aware from our own experience of computing (e.g. smart phones, tablets, 
online commerce, and social media) the world of information technology is moving so 
fast that any strategy that fixes any aspect of ICT is likely to be proved redundant very 
fast.  This has never been more so with the rapid developments of, for example, mobile 
devices, cloud computing, hyper-convergence, internet of things (IOT), automation and 
software as a service.

With this in mind it is proposed that this strategy is reviewed and incrementally redefined on 
a twelve to eighteen month basis.  This means that this Council can adjust ICT, within a 
framework of clear service objectives, to respond to new opportunities, take advantage of 
new technology, or reorganise the team at relatively short notice in comparison to the 
historical pace of change.

2.2 The ICT Strategy consists of four components: ICT Projects Portfolio, ICT Organisation, ICT 
Technology Roadmap and ICT Operating Model.  In addition, special consideration has been 
given to Members’ ICT requirements.  The strategy is attached as Appendix 1.

3. CRIME AND DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL AND EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None arising directly from this report

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 At a headline level the changes, while creating a more agile and flexible IT function, will 
result in lower operating costs.  Payback approved by EMT is under 2 years.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 | I C T  S t r a t e g y
V 2 0 / 11 Jan 2017

5. VIEWS OF CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

5.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel supported the recommendation and asked to 
receive progress reports as appropriate.

6. PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

6.1 This strategy is an important step forward for this Council as ICT will need to provide the 
support necessary for new and efficient delivery of services.

7. RECOMMENDATION

7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet support and endorse the ICT Strategy.

For further information please contact: Background Papers:

Rob Beere Attached
Service Manager – ICT Services
Tel: 023 80285588
E-Mail: rob.beere@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:rob.beere@nfdc.gov.uk


3 | I C T  S t r a t e g y
V 2 0 / 11 Jan 2017

APPENDIX 1 – ICT STRATEGY REPORT

Contents

Section Contents
1 Introduction & Context
2 ICT Projects Portfolio
3 ICT Organisation
4 ICT Technology Roadmap
5 ICT Operating Model
6 Members’ ICT

1. Introduction & Context

The strategy aims to address the key domains of Stakeholder, People, Technology and 
Processes.  This is in order to reach a clear understanding of the key reasons for ICT doing 
what it does.  Specifically, why we
[...]
cluding assessing the grant applications for 2017-18.  Key to the 
work of the Group was to ensure that the Council’s grants system was robust and 
transparent and, in response to the increasing financial pressures facing the Council, 
to ensure that the Council continued to receive value for money. 

1.2 The Task and Finish Group comprised Cllrs Mrs Cerasoli, Davies, Penman and 
White with input from key Council Officers.  Cllr M Harris, Chairman of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel also attended for the presentation by the Citizens 
Advice Bureau. 

1.3 The Group reviewed the current process and agreed draft eligibility criteria 
(Appendix 1) which were presented to and agreed by the Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel at their meeting in November 2016. These criteria were used to assist 
the Group in their interviews with individual grant applicants. . 

1.4 The Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered the recommendations of 
the Task and Finish Group at their meeting on 17 January 2017 to which all members 
were invited.   The recommendations of the Panel in respect of each grant application 
are set out in Appendix 2.

2. PROCESS

2.1 All grant applicants (17 in total) were invited to attend a meeting with the Task and 
Finish Group to provide a 20 minute presentation (with the exception of Community 
First New Forest and Citizens Advice Bureau who were allocated a longer time slot in 
light of the larger grant amounts being applied for).  Applicants were asked to 
evidence their accounts, business case and how their request would meet the needs 
of, and benefit, residents in the District. Applicants were also asked to explain how 
their funding request linked to the priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
The presentations with the applicants were held over two days on 5 and 6 January 
2017.

2.2 Following the presentations the Task and Finish Group fully discussed and reviewed 
the information submitted and presented.  In form
[...]
r grant funding, with a clear 
majority of submitted applications being for very deserving causes.  I am pleased that 
the Task and Finish Group have been able to approve many applications whilst 
working within the confines of budgetary pressures. 

Page 19



The total Community Grants allocation of £459,500 is not an insignificant investment 
in our local community.  At a time when budgets are increasingly strained and 
funding streams diminishing, we acknowledge the tremendous contributions that civic 
organisations play within the New Forest.  We will continue to nurture our community 
and third sector organisations where we can, and we recognise the many volunteers 
and community workers who help to invigorate and support our communities. 

I therefore ask my Cabinet colleagues to approve the recommendations. 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.7 It is the recommendation of the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel that the 
following recommendations be put forward to the Council for approval: -

a) That the grant eligibility criteria as set out in Appendix 1 be approved and 
advertised on the Council’s website;

b) That the grant awards as set out in Appendix 2 be agreed for inclusion in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.

Further information: Background Papers:
Jamie Burton
Physical Activity and Partnerships 
Manager
Tel:  02380 285588
jamie.burton@nfdc.gov.uk

Colin Read
Executive Head of Operations
Tel: 02380 285588
colin.read@nfdc.gov.uk 

Grant application forms

Page 20

mailto:jamie.burton@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:colin.read@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

New Forest District Council Community Grants Scheme and Eligibility Criteria

Context 

New Forest District Council aims to support a range of voluntary and community 
organisations to provide activities for local people.  The funding programme reinforces the 
Council’s corporate priorities of being “collaborative, proud and customer focused”, securing 
a better future for the New Forest by “assisting the well-being of those 
[...]
BACKGROUND

2.1 On 5 October 2016 and 4 January 2017 the Cabinet considered a number of issues, 
through the established Medium Term Financial Plan reporting, that would affect the 
annual budget for 2017/18.  The figures as included in the January report were based 
on the provisional local government finance settlement, received mid-December.  
Details of the final settlement are yet to be received.

2.2 In accordance with the Council’s financial strategy, this report sets out the final 
proposals for:

 The General Fund Net Budget Requirement for 2017/18
 A level of Council Tax for 2017/18
 The Medium Term Financial Plan
 The General Fund Capital Programme for 2017/18

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

3.1 The Council’s financial strategy for 2017/18 is to:
 Deliver efficiencies and savings which protect the delivery of front line services 

provided in the Community;
 Support on-going investment in services through the use of its reserves;
 Ensure a sufficient and appropriate level of reserves are available during the 

period of the Medium Term Financial Plan to safeguard frontline services; and
 Balance the needs of service users and council taxpayers

The budget set out is in line with this strategy.

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – GENERAL FUND BUDGET

4.1 Details of the provisional available resources and General Fund spending requirements 
were set out in the appendices to the January Cabinet report.  Subsequent to that 
report, the full detailed budget preparation process has taken place, including the 
allocation of central corporate costs to the Portfolios/Committees.  The updated 
resource summary and budget requirements are now provided as appendices 1 and 2.

4.2 Appendix 1 is largely in line with the January report, with the only change being to the 
forecast effect of business rates collection.  Having now made an assessment on the 
retained business rates and collection fund, the retained surplus is forecast to improve 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



by £202k, 
[...]
oposals and the Medium Term Plan

4.6.1 The General Fund net budget requirement for 2017/18 will be £16.587m 
(appendix 4), a reduction of £604k on the 2016/17 budget requirement.

4.6.2 Band D Council Tax will be £163.36, an increase of £5 (3.16%) from 2016/17 
and the cost to be met by council taxpayers will be £11.461m.

4.6.3 The Medium Term summaries set out over appendices 1 and 2 provide an 
outlook of the future years’ budgets.  It is clear that the Council will need to 
continue with its process of on-going reviews in order to identify further 
savings and efficiencies if it is to close the deficits currently forecast.

5. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING

5.1 The Council’s proposed General Fund Capital Programme for 2017/18 totals £5.976m.  
The detail at project level and the proposed financing for the 2017/18 programme is 

Page 34



detailed in appendix 5.

5.2 A range of Prudential Indicators need to be approved prior to the start of each financial 
year.  Indicators for the Treasury Management function and Investment Strategy for 
2017/18 to 2019/20 were considered by the Audit Committee on 27 January 2017 and 
have been recommended to the Council for approval.  The indicators included within 
appendix 6 relate to the Capital Programme.  The Cabinet is asked to consider the 
indicators and recommend them to Council for approval.

6. COMMITTEE AND OVERVIEW PANEL COMMENTS / RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 The General Purposes and Licensing and Planning Development Control Committees 
have both considered their draft budgets and have no comments to make on the 
proposals.

6.2 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel (COSP) met on 19 January 2017 and 
have adopted the Budget Task and Finish Group recommendations that:

a) All Portfolio Holders be urged to seek further opportunities for provision of 
services in collaboration with other authorities and organisations, especially the 
National Park Authority;

b) Representations be made to New Forest MP’s on the Right to Buy policy and its 
detrimental effect on housing provision;

c) The Government be made aware of the effect on the public in regard to 
universal credit and the impact on the Citizens’ Advice Bureau;

d) Consideration be given to increase income generation from offering the 
Council’s services to other organisations, eg payroll, audit, and other services 
where practicable;

e) In view of its financial and community significance, COSP receive a report on 
the Leisure Review and be given the opportunity to comment before a decision 
is made; and

f) A Task and Finish group be set up to examine alternative forms of Bed and 
Breakfast provision.

6.3 The Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel met on 17 January 2017 and makes the 
following recommendations (as per report 5 on this Cabinet agenda):

a) Revenue Grant awards totalling £418,500 be made (a reduction of £20,500 in 
comparison to 2016/17).

b) Construction grants totalling £41,000 be made (in line with previous years; 
funded by reserves).

7. STILLWATER PARK

7.1 Annually, the Cabinet recommends to Council the proposed Fees and Charges 

Page 35



increase for the licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park. 

7.2 In line with previous years, the level of increase being proposed is in line with 
September RPI inflation, equivalent to 2.0%.

8. RISK MANAGEMENT

8.1 The budget for 2017/18 is based upon best estimates, but there still remains some 
uncertainty, particularly surrounding the on-coming 100% Business Rate retention 
scheme (in replacement of all other central funding) and the continuing uncertain 
economic climate.

8.2 The Council provides regular financial monitoring reports, providing valuable updates 
on the latest forecasts as against original expectations and has £3m in General Fund 
Reserves, available to support service delivery budgets.  In addition the level of other 
usable General Fund reserves are estimated to be £10m as at 31 March 2017.  Within 
this overall context, the budget as now presented to Cabinet is considered to be robust 
and deliverable.

9. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY / ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

10.1 We continue to meet the financial challenges with local government whilst protecting 
core front line services for our residents.

11. RECOMMENDED

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that:

11.1 there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2017/18 of £16,587,280, as set 
out in appendix 4 to this report, including use of reserves to finance ‘Business 
Development’ and ‘ICT maintain and protect frontline services’ projects, and one-off 
construction grants as set out in appendix 3;

11.2 the site licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park be increased by 2.0% in 
line with RPI inflation;

11.3 the Band D Council Tax for 2017/18 shall be £163.36;

11.4 the General Fund Capital Programme for 2017/18 of £5.976m, as set out in appendix 5 
to this report be approved; and

11.5 that each of the prudential indicators, the Limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 and the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement as set out in appendix 6 to the report be 
approved and adopted.

Page 36



For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:

Alan Bethune MTFP – October 2016
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit MTFP – January 2017
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 37

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN FEBRUARY 2017

FUNDING

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Business Rates Baseline 3,658 3,733 3,853 3,990

Business Rates Tariff Adjustment ‐612 

Revenue Support Grant 1,765 723 92

Settlement Funding Assessment 5,423 4,456 3,945 3,378

New Homes Bonus 2,204 1,490 1,132 1,086

Transition Grant 111 111

Total Grant 7,738 6,057 5,077 4,464

Business
[...]


 Proposed 
Budget

Forward 
Projection

Forward 
Projection

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Change to Weekly Housing Rent Levels (£5.76) £0.26 £0.24

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET – 1 FEBRUARY 2017  PORTFOLIO:  HOUSING
AND COMMUNITIES

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC 
SECTOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2017/18

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report sets out a proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget and a 
proposed Housing Public Sector Capital Programme for 2017/18.  Cabinet is 
required to recommend budgets for consideration at Council on 20 February 
2017. 

1.2 The budgets for 2017/18 are the sixth year of the HRA self-financing system.  
The first £4.1 million instalment of principal repayment of the settlement loan is 
due to be made in 2017/18, in accordance with the Acquisitions and 
Development Strategy approved by Cabinet in November 2016.

1.3 The proposed budgets for 2017/18 were considered by tenants at the Resident 
Involvement Development Day on 20 January 2017. Their comments are set out  
in paragraph 10 of this report.

1.4 The proposed HRA budget is attached as Appendix 1.

2 KEY ISSUES

2.1 Members are asked to consider a number of financial issues for 2017/18.

2.2 Housing Rents

2.2.1 The report identifies a proposed rent reduction of 1%, in line with the 
Government’s current requirement.

2.2.2 Following the rent reduction, average weekly rents will be £99.97 for 
2017/18. The actual reduction will vary by property, but will amount to an 
average reduction of £1.01 per week.

2.3 Hostels – Service Charges

2.3.1 The primary aim when reviewing and setting the service charge for 
hostels is to ensure that relevant costs are fully recovered from those who 
benefit from them. In order to do so it is proposed that current service 
charge levels are increased by 1.25%.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



2

2.4 Older Persons’ Support Service – Service Charges

2.4.1 The primary aim when reviewing and setting th
[...]
ement deducted from capital receipts from Right to Buy 
Sales (£6,500) and an increase in the Shared Amenities Contribution (£14,500), 
following additional grounds maintenance costs included within Supervision and 
Management costs in paragraph 4.4 below.

4 HRA EXPENDITURE 2017/18

4.1 Budgeted expenditure for 2017/18 is £194,000 lower than the approved budget 
for 2016/17. The major variations are set out below:

£000 Paragraph
Disabled Facilities      191 4.2
Supervision and Management        95 4.3
Capital Financing Costs    4,096      4.4
Contribution to Capital Supporting
   Housing Strategy  (4,576)        4.5

Total     (194)

4.2 Disabled Facilities £191,000 – The annual Disabled Facilities budget has been 
set at £509,000 since 2014/15. Actual expenditure on these statutory 
adaptations, however, was £625,000 in 2014/15 and £703,000 in 2015/16. It is 
therefore proposed to increase the budget in 2017/18 by £191,000 to £700,000, 
to meet anticipated ongoing responsibilities. 

4.3 Supervision and Management £95,000 – Supervision and Management costs 
will increase by £95,000 due principally to pay and prices increases of £113,000 
and £57,000 additional costs from the Council’s Asset Maintenance and 
Replacement Programme, offset  by savings of £73,000 from service reviews.

4.4 Capital Financing Costs £4.096 million  – As referred to in paragraph 1.2 the 
first £4.1 million instalment of the Housing Settlement loan is due for repayment 
in 2017/18. This cost is marginally offset by a £4,000 reduction in estimated Debt 
and Investment Management Costs. .

4.5 Contribution to Capital Supporting Strategy (£4.576 million) – In 2016/17 
£13.667 million of the Housing Public Sector Capital Programme was budgeted 
to be financed from revenue resources. In order to retain a balanced housing 
Revenue Account budget for 2017/18 the maximum resources available has 
reduced by £4.576 million to £9.091 million, due to the £4.1 million loan 
instalment repayment in par
[...]
t, although housing stock is lost because of the Right 
to Buy scheme, New Forest District Council continues to be able to increase the 
number of homes available. We agree with the recommendations made in this 
report.

11 PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

11.1 I am happy with this report.  In line with the Government’s requirements we 
continue to reduce our rents by 1% each year.

Page 55



6

12 RECOMMENDATIONS

12.1 That the Cabinet be asked to recommend to the Council:

i) that the HRA budget as set out in Appendix 1 of this report be agreed;

ii) that from 3 April 2017, a reduction in rents of 1% from the  2016/17 rent level, 
in accordance with Government requirements be agreed;

iii) that from 3 April 2017, an increase of 1.25% in hostel service charges be 
agreed;

iv) that from 3 April 2017, no change in older persons’ accommodation service 
charges be agreed;

v) that from 3 April 2017, no increase in garage rents be agreed; and

vi) that a 2017/18 Housing Capital Programme of £15.290m, as set out in 
paragraph 6.1 above, be agreed.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:
Chris Elliott
Economy, Housing and Planning Executive 
Head
023 8028 5588
Email: chris.elliott@nfdc.gov.uk 

Published documents as referred to within 
this report.

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance & Audit
023 8028 5588
Email: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 56



Appendix 1

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET

2016/17 2017/18 Variation Para
£'000 £'000 £'000

INCOME
Dwelling Rents -26,317 -26,077 240 3.2
Non Dwelling Rents -706 -730 -24 3.3
Charges for Services & Facilities -752 -753 -1 3.4
Contributions towards Expenditure -58 -57 1 3.5
Interest Receivable -75 -76 -1 3.5
Sales Administration Recharge -26 -33 -7 3.5
Shared Amenities Contribution -179 -193 -14 3.5
TOTAL INCOME -28,113 -27,919 194

EXPENDITURE
Repairs & Maintenance

Cyclical Maintenance 1,472 1,472 0
Reactive Maintenance 2,789 2,845 56
Disabled Facilities 509 700 191 4.2

Supervision & Management
General Management 3,745 3,818 73 4.3
Special Services 1,220 1,242 22 4.3
Homeless Assistance 62 62 0 4.3

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 11 11 0
Provision for Bad Debt 150 150 0
Capital Financing Costs 4,488 8,584 4,096 4.4
Contribution to Capital supporting Housing Strategy 13,667 9,035 -4,632 4.5
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 28,113 27,919 -194 

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) 0 0 0

Transfer to Acquisitions/Development reserve 0 0 0

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ICT Strategy
	5 Community Grants
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan and Annual Budget for 2017/18
	Appendices 1-5 of Medium Term Financial Plan
	Appendix 6 of Medium Term Financial Plan

	7 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Public Sector Capital Expenditure Programme 2017/18
	HRA Estimates 201718 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

1 FEBRUARY 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 1 February 2017

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 Mrs S V Beeton
* J E Binns

* Mrs J L Cleary
* J D Heron

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews
W G Andrews
P J Armstrong
G C Beck
Mrs S M Bennison
S P Davies
S J Clarke

A T Glass
L E Harris
M R Harris
Mrs A J Hoare
A K Penson
W S Rippon-Swaine
M L White

Also In Attendance:

Mr G Waters, Tenant Cabinet Representative

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, C Elliott, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, R Beere, 
A Bethune, Miss J Debnam, Mrs S Hamilton, Mrs J Stainer and Mrs K Williams

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beeton.

52  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2017 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

53  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllrs D E Andrews and Penson – minute 56.



Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2017

2

54  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised in the public participation period.

55  ICT STRATEGY 
The Cabinet considered an ICT Strategy to cover the next 12 -18 months.  A short 
time frame was necessary to allow the Council to respond flexibly in a rapidly 
changing context.  It was important to be able to adjust the Strategy to respond to 
new opportunities, take advantage of new technology and respond to the evolving 
needs of the organisation.

The Strategy, which was attached as Appendix 1 to Report Item 4 considered by 
the Cabinet, covered the ICT Projects Portfolio; the structure and organisation of 
the ICT team; the ICT Technology Roadmap and an operating model.  Special 
consideration was being given to Members’ ICT requirements.  Members welcomed 
the action that was being taken to update this Council’s ICT systems to reflect the 
advances being made elsewhere.  Although significant investment would be 
needed this would promote greater efficiency and allow savings to be made in the 
longer term.

RECOMMENDED:

That the ICT Strategy, as attached as Appendix 1 to Report Item 4 considered 
by the Cabinet, be approved.

56  COMMUNITY GRANTS 
Cllr Penson disclosed a disclosable pecuniary interest as one of the Trustees of 
Citizens’ Advice.  He took no part in the consideration.  He did not have a vote.

Cllr D E Andrews disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as this Council’s 
representative on Community First New Forest and Citizens Advice.  She took no 
part in the consideration.  She did not have a vote.

The Cabinet was advised that the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel had 
established a task and finish group that had reviewed the process for receiving and 
evaluating applications for community grants; and had then evaluated the 17 
applications that had been received against the criteria they had developed.  Each 
applicant had been invited to make a presentation to the task and finish group to 
provide key information to support their case.  The group had made 
recommendations to the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel on each 
application.  With respect to Community First, the task and finish group had 
suggested that this organisation should attend the Panel’s meeting as they had not 
provided to the group adequate information to justify the full amount of the grant 
requested.  The Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel had considered the Task 
and Finish Group’s recommendations, together with a further presentation from 
Community First, at their meeting held on 17 January 2017.

With respect to support for Citizen’s Advice, the Panel had supported the view that, 
in future, their funding should be through a formal agreement, separate to the 
grants process, in light of the significant amount of funding involved.  A task and 
finish group was being established to progress this.



Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2017

3

Members noted that the total proposed expenditure of £459,500 was a not 
insignificant investment that acknowledged the important role that the voluntary 
sector played in meeting the needs of diverse groups within the local population.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That the criteria for assessing the eligibility of community grants, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to Report Item 5 considered by the Cabinet, be 
approved and published on the Council’s website; and

(b) That the grant awards set out in Appendix 2 to Report Item 5 considered 
by the Cabinet be approved for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan.

57  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 2017/18 
Members considered the Medium Term Financial Plan, which had been updated in 
the light of recent developments, together with the Budget for 2017/18.  Summaries 
of the funding sources available and of the key movements identified in the budget 
were set out in Appendices 1 and 2 respectively of Report Item 6 considered by the 
Cabinet.

The General Fund net budget requirement for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 4 to 
Report Item 6 considered by the Cabinet, was £16.587 million, a reduction of 
£604,000 against the 2016/17 budget requirement.  The council tax for a Band D 
property would be increased by £5 (3.16%) compared to 2016/17.

Details of the proposed General Fund Capital Programme were set out in 
Appendix 5 to the report and totalled £5.976 million.

The Cabinet also considered the indicators for the treasury management function, 
as set out in Appendix 6 to Report Item 6 considered by the Cabinet.

Members were advised that the Government’s Financial Settlement was expected 
within the following week and it was likely that there would be changes affecting 
2018/19 and 2019/20.

With respect to the Members’ concerns that the Government’s current policies on 
Right to Buy unfairly prejudiced this Council’s ability to maintain and increase its 
housing stock to meet the needs of tenants and residents in need of housing, the 
draft letter to the two local Members of Parliament, raising these concerns, had 
been approved by Cllr M Harris.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2017/18 of 
£16,587,280, as set out in Appendix 4 to Report Item 6 considered by the 
Cabinet, including the use of reserves to finance ‘Business 
Development’ and the ‘ICT maintain and protect frontline services’ 
projects, and one-off construction grants as set out in Appendix 3 to 
Report Item 6 considered by the Cabinet;

(b) That the site licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park be 
increased by 2.0% in line with RPI inflation;



Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2017

4

(c) That the Band D Council Tax for 2017/18 shall be £163.36;

(d) That the General Fund Capital Programme for 2017/18 of £5.976m, as set 
out in Appendix 5 to Report Item 6 considered by the Cabinet, be 
approved; and

(e) That each of the prudential indicators, the Limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 
and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement as set out in 
Appendix 6 to Report Item 6 considered by the Cabinet, be approved 
and adopted.

58  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2017/18 
Members considered the Housing Revenue Account budget, as set out as 
Appendix 1 to Report Item 7 considered by the Cabinet, and the Housing Public 
Sector capital expenditure programme for 2017/18.  This was the sixth year of the 
HRA self-financing system, with the first £4.1 million instalment of principal 
repayment of the settlement loan due to be made.

In accordance with the Government’s requirement rents would again be reduced by 
1%, with the average weekly rent now being £99.97.  It was however proposed to 
increase the service charge for hostels in line with inflation to continue to achieve 
full cost recovery from the users of the service.  No increase was proposed for the 
service charge for older persons’ accommodation where the inflationary increase 
had been offset by other budget savings.

A summary of income sources was set out in Section 3, with the proposed 
expenditure in Section 4 of Report Item 7 considered by the Cabinet.  Of particular 
note was the proposal to increase the Disabled Facilities budget by £191,000 to 
£700,000 to meet the anticipated demand.  It was reported orally at the meeting 
that it had now been concluded that the proposed increase of £56,000 in the 
reactive maintenance budget, as shown in Appendix 1, was not needed and should 
be deleted.  This increased the contribution to Capital supporting the Housing 
Strategy to £9.091 million.

The proposed budget would leave the HRA reserve balance unaltered at £1.043 
million.

The proposed capital programme, as set out in section 6 of the report, totalled 
£15.290 million, reflecting the housing buy-back and development strategy, which 
was approved by the Cabinet in November 2016 (minute 32 refers)

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That the Housing Revenue Account budget as set out in Appendix 1 of 
Report Item 7 considered by the Cabinet, as amended by the increase in 
the contribution to capital supporting the Housing Strategy to 
£9,091,000,  be agreed;

(b) That from 3 April 2017 a reduction in rents of 1% from the 2016/17 rent 
level, in accordance with Government requirements, be agreed;

(c) That from 3 April 2017 an increase of 1.25% in hostel service charges be 
agreed;



Cabinet 1 FEBRUARY 2017

5

(d) That from 3 April 2017 no change in older persons’ accommodation 
service charges be agreed;

(e) That from 3 April 2017 no increase in garage rents be agreed; and

(f) That a 2017/18 Housing Capital Programme of £15.290m, as set out in 
paragraph 6.1 of Report Item 7 considered by the Cabinet, be agreed.

59  SOUTH EAST EMPLOYERS' ORGANISATION - OUTSIDE BODY 
APPOINTMENT 
RESOLVED:

That Cllr J D Heron be appointed as one of this Council’s representatives on the 
South East Employers’ Organisation, in the place of Cllr Wise.

CHAIRMAN


